ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3562

MOVED FOR A DODTION BY

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE CITY OF COVINGTON FOR THE CITY'S TEMPORARY USE OF PARISH PROPERTY AT THE CORNER OF N. MADISON STREET AND W. 26TH AVENUE. (WARD 3, DISTRICT 3)

WHEREAS, the City of Covington is currently replacing sidewalks and installing planters along Boston Street; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for an area to use as a staging area for materials and equipment; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish owns a lot at the northwest intersection of N. Madison Street and W. 26th Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Parish has agreed to allow the City to use the lot as a staging area; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement for the purpose of setting out each of the party's duties and obligations in the furtherance of this project.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and the City of Covington regarding use of Parish's lot at the northwest corner of N. Madison Street and W. 26th Avenue as a staging area.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

SECONDED DV

MOVED FOR ADOFTION D1.	SECONDED B 1.	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{1}$ DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE CITY OF COVINGTON FOR THE CITY'S TEMPORARY USE OF PARISH PROPERTY AT THE CORNER OF N. MADISON STREET AND W. 26TH AVENUE. (WARD 3, DISTRICT 3)

The Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of Covington for City's temporary use of a Parish lot as a lay-down yard during construction of sidewalks and planters along Boston Street. City and/or its contractor shall provide indemnity and insurance coverage to Parish during use.